THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE
AGREEMENT DATED NOVEMBER 3, 2022

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT DATED NOVEMBER 3, 2022
(“Amendment”) 1s made and entered into as of __Apnl 1, 2024 | by and between THE
GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY (“Aviation Authority”) and Oceaneering
International, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Vendor”) with offices at 8046 Horizon Park Drive,
Suite 800, Orlando FL 32809 The Aviation Authority and Vendor shall be referred to
collectively as “Parties” and individually as “Party”

WHEREAS, Vendor and Aviation Authority entered into that certain Agreement with an
effective date of November 3, 2022 (the “Agreement”), and

WHEREAS, Vendor and Aviation Authority entered into that certain Amendment 1 to the
Agreement with an effective date of March 3, 2023 (the “First Amendment”), and

WHEREAS, Vendor and Aviation Authority entered into that certain Amendment 2 to the
Agreement with an effective date of July 17, 2023 (the “Second Amendment”), and

WHEREAS, the Second Amendment provided for a term ending March 31, 2024, and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to extend the term for up to an additional nine (9) months,
and

WHEREAS, Vendor and Awviation Authority desire to enter into this Amendment to
effectuate such changes

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained
herein, the parties do hereby agree as follows

1 Modification of Paragraph 3 - Term. Paragraph 3 entitled “Term” is hereby
deleted and substituted with the following “The term of this Agreement shall be from the Effective
Date up through December 31, 2024

2 Entire Agreement. This Third Amendment sets forth the entire agreement
between the parties with respect to the matters set forth herein There have been no additional
oral or written representations or agreements Except as amended herein, all of the terms and
provisions of the Agreement between the parties shall remain n full force and effect In case of
any Inconsistency between the provisions of the Agreement, First Amendment, Second
Amendment, and this Third Amendment, the latest shall govern and control

3 Continuing Effect of Contract Provisions Except as amended by this
Amendment No 3, the Contract shall continue in full force and effect in accordance with its terms
and conditions




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Third Amendment to be
executed the day and year first above written.

“AVIATION AUTHORITY”

GREATER ORLANDOC AVIATICN AUTHORITY
r

By: __boxsign 1V/3039J4-46765YY)
Kevin J. Thibault CEO
Name /Title

Date: \Jun 17, 2024

“VENDOR”
By: /

DAVE MHAUCL
Name /Title

oae. ! A2 zozl;l

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY
For the use and reliance of the Greater Orlando

Aviation Authority, only.

Name of Law Firm: RumbergerKirk

Laniel i ggi"ﬁer

By: _boxsign AWXOY9Z1-46765YY]

bate.  JUN 7, 2024




		kevin.thibault@goaa.org
	2024-06-17T13:31:31+0000
	Signed with Box Sign by Kevin Thibault (kevin.thibault@goaa.org)


		dan.gerber@goaa.org
	2024-06-17T13:31:33+0000
	Signed with Box Sign by Dan Gerber (dan.gerber@goaa.org)




